

ITEM NO.4

COURT NO.1

SECTION IVA

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).17990-17991/2008
(From the judgement and order dated 14/07/2008 in WP No. 13371/2007 & WP No
13379/2007 of The HIGH COURT OF M.P. AT JABALPUR)

MONIKA RANKA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MEDICAL COUNCIL OF INDIA & ORS. Respondent(s)
(With appln(s) for exemption from filing O.T., directions, deletion of the
name of
respondent, impleadment, permission to file additional documents and prayer for interim relief and
office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 17995-17996 of 2008
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 04/09/2008 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE P. SATHASIVAM
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE J.M. PANCHAL

For Petitioner(s) Dr.Rajeev Dhawan, Sr.Adv.
Mr. B.K.Satiya, Adv.
Ms.Ratna Kaul, Adv.
Mr.Siddarth Gupta, Adv.
2

Mr.Soli J.Sorabjee, Sr.Adv.
Mr.Suryanarayana Singh, Adv.
Ms. Pragati Neekhra, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr.Gopal Subramaniam, ASG
Mr. Maninder Singh ,Adv
Mr.Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
Ms.Surbhi Mehta, Adv.

Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Leave granted.

Heard learned senior counsel for the appellants and learned Additional
Solicitor General for Medical Council of India.

The appellants are allowed to continue their M.B.B.S.Course as a
special case and their results of the 1 year M.B.B.S.Course may be declared so
that they may proceed with their studies.

However, as the admission is found to be irregular, equal number of
students shall be reduced from the management quota for the year 2009-10 by
admitting on the basis of the State merit list.

3

Appeals are disposed of, in terms of the signed order. No costs.

(G.V.Ramana)	(Veera Verma)
Court Master	Court Master
(Detailed signed order to be issued separately)	